according to data quoted from the National Police Traffic Corps, the 
number of traffic accidents that will occur in 2022 is as many as 6,707 

traffic accidents with 452 deaths and serious injuries as many as 972 

people, 6,704 people with minor injuries and material losses of around Rp. 

13,000,000,000 (thirteen billion rupiah). 

Almost all traffic accident factors involve private vehicles and public 

transportation the cause is dominated by human error. In general terms, 
human error means an incident where mental or planned activities fail to 

achieve the desired results.

[...]

first time by suspect, the crime is punishable by a fine or not more than 

five years in prison imprisonment and criminal acts are carried out with 
the value of evidence or the value of losses incurred as a result from 

criminal acts of no more than IDR 2,500,000.00 (two million five hundred 

thousand rupiah). 

The urgency of implementing restorative justice arises when a traffic 

accident occurs death. The concept of restorative justice regarding 

criminal accidents that result in death Victims in the Indonesian criminal 
justice system have not been clearly regulated, so law enforcers